

## **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant Ms I Chukanova

V

Respondent Servest Group Limited

Heard at: London Central Employment Tribunal

On: 23 November 2018

Before: Employment Judge Norris sitting alone

Appearances For the Claimant:

For the Claimant:In person<br/>(Interpreter Mrs V Mondashaka)For the Respondent:Did not appear and was not represented<br/>(written submissions received)

## JUDGMENT

- 1. No response having presented within time, and the Respondent having indicated by email that it does not defend the claim, default judgment in the Claimant's favour is entered.
- 2. The Claimant's claim of unlawful deductions from wages accordingly succeeds.
- 3. Having heard evidence from the Claimant and having reviewed the Respondent's written submissions, the Respondent is ordered to pay the Claimant the sum of £902, as follows:
  - a. £788, being 98.5 hours' pay at £8, to be paid less any applicable deductions; and
  - b. £114 by way of preparation time order (three hours at £38 per hour).

**Employment Judge Norris** 

23 November 2018

Sent to the parties on:

26 November 2018

.....

For the Tribunal:

Note: Reasons were given at the time and written reasons will not be provided unless they are asked for by a written request presented by any party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision